such 1,300,000,000 Shares were successfully placed. The net proceeds from such placing

of approximately HK$260 million has been fully utilised for repayment of existing

borrowing and for general corporate purposes as disclosed in the aforesaid

announcement.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities

involving the issue of equity securities within the 12 months immediately prior to the date

of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming the Placing will be completed in full and there being no other changes in the

total issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement (before

trading hours) up to completion of the Placing, set out below is the shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement (before trading hours)

and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing:

Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement (before

trading hours)

Shareholding immediately

upon completion of

the Placing

Name of Shareholder

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

share capital of

the Company

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

share capital of

the Company

Mr. Zhu and his associates and parties acting in

concert with any of them 6,370,388,156 30.13% 6,370,388,156 25.44%

Placees under the Placing Nil Nil 3,900,000,000 15.57%

Other Shareholders 14,774,480,051 69.87% 14,774,480,051 58.99%

Total 21,144,868,207 100% 25,044,868,207 100%

Completion of the transactions contemplated under the Placing Agreement is subject to such

agreement not being terminated in accordance with the terms thereof. In addition,

completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent under the

Placing Agreement. Therefore, the Placing may or may not proceed to completion.

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the

Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions

have the following meanings:

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors